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DECISION 
 

On March 1, 2021, Complainant filed an appeal with the Equal Employment Opportunity 
Commission (EEOC or Commission), pursuant to 29 C.F.R. § 1614.403(a), from the Agency’s 
January 26, 2021, final decision concerning her equal employment opportunity (EEO) complaint 
alleging employment discrimination in violation of Section 501 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 
(Rehabilitation Act), as amended, 29 U.S.C. § 791 et seq.   
 

BACKGROUND 
 
At the time of events giving rise to this complaint, Complainant worked as an Accounting 
Technician, GS-0525-09 at the Agency’s Medical Center in Salem, Virginia.   
 
On September 18, 2017, Complainant filed an EEO complaint alleging that the Agency 
discriminated against her on the basis of disability by unlawfully denying her a reasonable 
accommodation when, on June 7, 2017 and previous dates, her first level supervisor, the Chief, 
Centralized Finance Service,2 denied her request to be relocated to another building or facility.  

 
1 This case has been randomly assigned a pseudonym which will replace Complainant’s name 
when the decision is published to non-parties and the Commission’s website. 
2 The record reflects that the Chief, Centralized Finance Services is actually Complainant’s 
second level supervisor. 
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The Agency accepted the foregoing claim and conducted an investigation into the matter. During 
the investigation, Complainant stated she had been employed at the Salem VA Medical Center 
(VAMC) since June 15, 2015, as an Accounting Technician working in the Centralized Finance 
Service department, located in Building 75 on the Salem VAMC campus. Complainant testified 
her disability is occupational asthma which developed over the period from September 2015 to 
present. She asserts it was caused by toxic mold and poor air quality within Building 75 on the 
Salem VA Medical Center Campus. She states these issues persisted even after cleanings were 
performed. Complainant testified that her asthma makes it harder to work out, walk, and do daily 
chores. She indicated that sometimes she experiences severe coughing that causes her to stop 
what she is doing in order to sit and rest. She noted that, at times during the day in the VA 
building, she cannot breathe and has to go outside or use her inhaler. Complainant stated that on 
March 29, 2016,3 she asked for an alternate work site for April 3-4, 2017 due to cleaning and she 
was denied. She further stated that on May 16, 2017, she requested an alternate work site for 
May 17-19, 2017, due to cleaning.  
 
The record shows that mold was detected in Building 75 in or around November 2016. On 
March 16, 2017, OSHA issued a Notice of Unsafe Working Conditions for Building 75, 1st and 
2nd Floor and directed the Agency to remediate the issue. On March 23, 2017, Complainant’s 
second level supervisor, Chief, Central Finance Service (“Chief”), emailed employees to let them 
know contractors would be in Building 75 during the weekend of April 1-2, 2017 and after work 
hours on April 3-4, 2017 to perform HVAC duct cleaning.  
 
On April 30, 2017, Complainant emailed her immediate supervisor (“Supervisor”) and Chief 
requesting “alternate work site, tele-work or administrative leave for April 3rd and 4th due to the 
ongoing mold issues in building 75.” (ROI [Report of Investigation], p. 137). Complainant 
offered to provide medical documentation. She also included her union representative on the 
email. Complainant’s third level supervisor (“Supervisor 3”) spoke to Complainant and the union 
representative (separately) by phone. Complainant testified that Supervisor 3 suggested 
Complainant could work on the first floor of Building 75 or down the hallway of the second 
floor of the building. Afterwards, he emailed the union representative to say that Chief had 
informed him they could provide a reasonable accommodation for Complainant by asking 
Complainant to occupy Room 249 in Building 75 for the two days she requested. He asked the 
union to make arrangements for inspection and the union representative responded that she 
would have the safety representative and union steward go by the room. 
 
Complainant contends that hearing nothing further, she reported to her regular workspace on 
April 3, 2017, where she began having difficulty breathing and had an asthma attack. At 7:36 
am, she emailed her immediate supervisor to say she needed to go to Employee Health because 
she could not breathe.  

 
  
3 Based on the record, this is typo and the correct date is March 29, 2017 based on the emails in 
the file.  
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Later that day, Complainant was seen in the emergency room where she was treated for dyspnea 
with a nebulizer, oxygen, and IV hydration. Later, Complainant was given administrative leave 
for April 3, 2017.  
 
On April 4, 2017, Complainant reported to her regular workspace wearing a mask. However, at 
12:59 pm, she emailed her immediate supervisor, Chief, Supervisor 3, and the union 
representative to say she was heading back to Employee Health because despite the mask, she 
was still struggling to breathe and having to use her inhaler many times.  
 
The union representative then questioned Complainant’s immediate supervisor, Chief, and 
Supervisor 3 to ask if Complainant was not moved to Room 249. She suggested Complainant 
could be moved to Building 77 until the cleaning was finished. Supervisor 3 stated he never 
heard a response as to whether the union had conducted a safety inspection and approved the 
space. The union representative responded that they had checked the room and it looked okay. 
She said she sent an email but maybe it was held up. Cleaning was not finished on April 4, 2017. 
On April 5, 2017, Supervisor 3 told Chief that she could offer Room 249 to Complainant. Chief 
indicated that Complainant was off work that day and she would let Complainant know the next 
day. On April 6, 2017, Complainant’s immediate supervisor emailed Chief, Supervisor 3, and the 
union representative to say he had offered Complainant the option to move into Room 249 that 
morning and she declined. He stated he also mentioned he could look into the possibility of 
arranging a workspace for Complainant in Building 77, but she declined that as well.  
 
Subsequently, on April 25, 2017, Complainant contacted her Local Reasonable Accommodation 
Coordinator (“LRAC”). She testified that she requested immediate removal from Building 75. 
On May 1, 2017, LRAC emailed Chief and Complainant’s immediate supervisor (with a copy to 
Complainant) to let them know that he had met with Complainant that morning and requested 
medical documentation from her, but in the meantime, he encouraged them to meet with 
Complainant to discuss her concerns and temporary arrangements. Chief responded that 
Complainant had requested telework, but Centralized Finance Service does not have telework 
positions. She explained that the work and documents that come across the printer are processed 
by others in the unit in case of employee absence. Additionally, original files are maintained for 
audit purposes. Chief explained that if these documents were redirected to an employee’s home, 
it would create an issue as to backup process and audit file maintenance. She also mentioned that 
postal mail regarding vendor and customer correspondence happens on station on as well. 
However, Chief stated that if there was another building or room on campus that would be 
acceptable to Complainant, she would certainly try to arrange use from the medical center. Later 
she offered to discuss things in person with Complainant, but Complainant declined, stating that 
she was seeing her doctor on May 8, 2017, and she would speak to her doctor and her attorney. 
Complainant testifies that she provided medical documentation to LRAC on May 9, 2017, 
although it is not clear from the record what was provided on this date. 
 
On May 12, 2017, an Agency Industrial Hygienist emailed management, including Chief, to say 
that additional cleaning was needed in Building 75, anticipated to begin on May 15, 2017.  
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Chief forwarded this email to her employees, including Complainant. On May 16, 2017, 
Complainant emailed her immediate supervisor, Chief, Supervisor 3, and the union 
representative to request reasonable accommodation, alternate work site, telework, or 
administrative leave for May 17-19, 2017 due to the ongoing mold and clean up in Building 75. 
She provided a note from her doctor stating that Complainant should not be in the building 
during mold remediation on May 17-19, 2017. Later that day, Complainant was informed by 
Chief she could work from Room 233 in Building 74 for all three days. Complainant agreed. 
Complainant admits her request for May 17-19 was given. However, she states that the contact 
provided by Chief was not present at Building 74 when she arrived, so she had to wait 30 
minutes until another person assisted her and found her space in Room 202. The record shows 
Complainant emailed Chief to ask if working in Room 202 for May 17-19, 2017 was acceptable 
and Chief agreed.  
 
On May 31, 2017, Complainant’s doctor provided a note stating that Complainant had a history 
of childhood asthma with no issues since her teen years until she started working in Building 75. 
The doctor noted that Complainant’s pulmonary function testing showed mild restrictive lung 
defect and skin allergy testing showed allergies to several molds (among other things), including 
the type of mold present in Building 75. She opined that Complainant’s current condition was the 
result of mold in Complainant’s workplace environment.  
 
LRAC testified that on June 18, 2017, Complainant provided him with medical documentation to 
support her April 25, 2017 accommodation request. Chief states she learned of this on June 23, 
2017. Complainant testifies that she suffered additional asthma attacks at work on June 26, 2017, 
July 13, 2017, and December 8, 2017. Her affidavit responses states that emergency department 
reports are attached but these were not included with the file.  
 
The record reflects that in July 2017, Complainant was offered a 30-day temporary relocation to 
Building 16, which she accepted. However, Complainant testified she began to experience 
worsening cough and her doctor later wrote her off work for 30 days. Complainant testifies that 
within a week of being off work, her cough was getting better and by her return to work, her 
cough had all but disappeared.  
 
Complainant testified that on August 28, 2017, she had a meeting with the acting Chief of 
Centralized Finance Services (at which Chief was present), and she was informed that the 
Agency would not pay to rent space off the Salem VAMC campus for her and that telework was 
not an option because she would not be able to access the public drive from home. She states she 
was ordered back to work in October 2017 by OWCP and the Agency.  
 
Based on the evidence developed during its investigation of Complainant’s denial of reasonable 
accommodation claim, the Agency issued a final decision, pursuant to 29 C.F.R. § 1614.110(b), 
concluding Complainant failed to prove that the Agency violated the Rehabilitation Act as 
alleged. Complainant filed the instant appeal. 
On appeal, Complainant asserts that on multiple occasions, she was told by Chief (and later 
Acting Chief) that her request for reasonable accommodation would not be provided. She further 
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asserts that LRAC informed her on April 26, 2018 that the only suitable accommodations the 
Agency could offer was another position within the organization. She says she told LRAC that 
she was up for any telework position since her doctors told her she could not work on the Salem 
VAMC campus, but she never heard back from him or anyone else. She says she experienced her 
seventh asthma attack on the Salem VAMC campus on February 14, 2018. 
 
The Agency contends on appeal that Complainant was accommodated, and she has failed to 
show she was affected by any adverse action since she admits she received a temporary 
assignment of duties. The Agency further notes that Complainant was instructed by her attorney 
to refuse Agency accommodation attempts. The Agency states Complainant failed to show the 
Agency unlawfully denied her a reasonable accommodation in violation of the Rehabilitation 
Act.  
 

ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS 
 
As this is an appeal from a decision issued without a hearing, pursuant to 29 C.F.R. 
§ 1614.110(b), the Agency's decision is subject to de novo review by the Commission. 29 C.F.R. 
§ 1614.405(a).  See Equal Employment Opportunity Management Directive for 29 C.F.R. Part 
1614, at Chapter 9, § VI.A. (Aug. 5, 2015) (explaining that the de novo standard of review 
“requires that the Commission examine the record without regard to the factual and legal 
determinations of the previous decision maker,” and that EEOC “review the documents, 
statements, and testimony of record, including any timely and relevant submissions of the 
parties, and . . . issue its decision based on the Commission’s own assessment of the record and 
its interpretation of the law”). 
 
An agency is required to make reasonable accommodation to the known physical and mental 
limitations of a qualified individual with a disability unless the agency can show that 
accommodation would cause an undue hardship. 29 C.F.R. §§ 1630.2(o) and (p).  
 
Here, Complainant has alleged that the Agency denied her a reasonable accommodation for her 
disability when Chief denied her requests to be relocated to another building or facility. In order 
to establish that Complainant was denied a reasonable accommodation, Complainant must show 
that: (1) she is an individual with a disability; (2) she is a qualified individual with a disability;4 
and (3) the Agency failed to provide a reasonable accommodation. See EEOC Enforcement 
Guidance on Reasonable Accommodation and Undue Hardship Under the Americans with 
Disabilities Act, No. 915.002 (Oct. 17, 2002).  
 

 
4 The term “qualified” with respect to an individual with a disability, means that the individual 
satisfies the requisite skill, experience, education and other job-related requirements of the 
employment position such individual holds or desires and, with or without reasonable 
accommodation, can perform the essential functions of such position.” 29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(m). 
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The Agency does not dispute that Complainant is a qualified individual with a disability. 
However, they argue she has not shown that the Agency failed to provide her with a reasonable 
accommodation due to her disability. We agree in part and disagree in part.  
 
Complainant has essentially made three requests for reasonable accommodation in this case: 
first, she requested an alternate work site, telework, or administrative leave for April 3-4, 2017; 
second, she requested an alternate work site, telework, or administrative leave for May 17-19, 
2017; and third, she requested removal from Building 75 on April 25, 2017. 
 
Reasonable Accommodation Request for April 3-4, 2017 
 
While it is clear that the Agency was in discussions with Complainant about her April 3-4, 2017 
request by finding her space in Room 249, Building 75, for those days and that 
miscommunication between the Agency and Complainant’s union representative was a factor, 
the record does not demonstrate that this an offer of reasonable accommodation was ever 
communicated to Complainant prior to her asthma attack on April 3, 2017.  In fact, it was not 
communicated to Complainant until April 6, 2017, after she had already left work early on April 
4, 2017 due to continued difficulty breathing. The Agency argues that on April 6, 2017, 
Complainant declined the offer to move to Room 249. They also note she was provided 
administrative leave for April 3-4. However, she requested the alternate work site for April 3-4, 
2017 and it was not communicated to her on or before those dates. Similarly, while Complainant 
may have been provided administrative leave, this did not occur until after Complainant 
experienced her asthma attack and difficulty breathing and not before. The Agency clearly felt 
Complainant was a qualified individual with a disability in this situation since they claim they 
were willing to offer her an accommodation and they did not argue she could not perform the 
essential functions of her job. Therefore, we find that Agency failed to provide Complainant with 
a reasonable accommodation for those dates. Whether or not the Agency’s failure in this instance 
resulted from a lack of bad faith is not a question relevant to the Agency’s liability under the 
Rehabilitation Act, but rather whether or not Complainant will be entitled to the remedy of 
compensatory damages for the failure to accommodate.  See, e.g., Blount v. Department of 
Homeland Security, EEOC Appeal No. 0720020010 (October 21, 2009), citing Teshima v. 
United States Postal Service, EEOC Appeal No. 01961997 (May 5, 1998) (where an agency 
makes a “good faith” effort to reasonably accommodate the complainant, it may be insulated 
from an obligation to pay compensatory damages). 
 
Reasonable Accommodation Request for May 17-19, 2017 
 
Complainant requested on May 16, 2017, that she be provided reasonable accommodation, 
alternate work site, telework, or administrative leave for May 17-19, 2017, and she provided a 
doctor’s note to this effect. The same day, Complainant was advised she could work from Room 
233 in Building 74 for May 17-19, 2017 and she accepted this offer. While Complainant asserts 
her Agency contact in Building 74 was not present, causing her to wait 30 minutes, she has 
admitted she worked in Building 74 for those days.  

https://1.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1998484223&pubNum=4031&originatingDoc=I843c99cecb8011dea82ab9f4ee295c21&refType=PD&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&ppcid=2587d6e215c54aa6b792ab0e122095f9&contextData=(sc.Search)
https://1.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1998484223&pubNum=4031&originatingDoc=I843c99cecb8011dea82ab9f4ee295c21&refType=PD&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&ppcid=2587d6e215c54aa6b792ab0e122095f9&contextData=(sc.Search)
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Therefore, we find the Agency accommodated her request in this instance. Complainant has not 
shown this request was ineffective.  
 
Reasonable Accommodation Request on April 25, 2017 to be Removed from Building 75 
 
Complainant requested on April 25, 2017 to be removed from Building 75. She made this 
request to LRAC, who communicated with Complainant’s immediate supervisor and Chief. 
Chief offered to look into alternate work sites on the Salem VAMC campus. She further offered 
to discuss these matters in person. Complainant declined. 
 
Complainant states she provided medical documentation substantiating her need for removal 
from Building 75 to LRAC on May 9, 2017. However, it is not clear what was provided on this 
date. LRAC testified he received documentation from Complainant on June 19, 2020. It is also 
not clear what was provided on that date. The record contains a letter from Complainant’s doctor 
dated May 31, 2017, indicating that Complainant’s work environment was causing her current 
condition, which consisted of mild restrictive lung defect and mold allergies (including allergy to 
the mold previously found in Building 75). While the record does not contain the actual offer, 
Complainant, Chief, and LRAC all testified that in July 2017, Complainant was offered and 
accepted a 30-day temporary relocation to Building 16. Complainant testified that she still 
developed coughing and had to be out of work. However, the record does not contain any 
additional evidence to support this, nor did Complainant provide such evidence on appeal. 
Therefore, we find the Agency did accommodate Complainant’s April 25, 2017 request for 
reasonable accommodation.  
 
To the extent, Complainant later argues this accommodation (the move to Building 16) was 
ineffective and the Agency has refused her need to be relocated off the Salem VAMC campus, 
the record again is devoid of the medical support for this request. Additionally, to the extent 
Complainant is alleging issues with the processing of her OWCP complaint, this complaint is a 
collateral attack on the proceeding of another administrative forum, and we will not address it 
here. See Wills v. Dep’t of Def., EEOC Request No. 05970596 (July 30, 1998); Kleinman v. 
U.S. Postal Serv., EEOC Request No. 05940585 (Sept. 22, 1994); Lingad v.  U.S. Postal Serv., 
EEOC Request No. 05930106 (June 25, 1993).   
 
Therefore we find the Agency failed to accommodate Complainant with respect to her request 
for April 3-4, 2017, but did accommodate her subsequent requests contained in this complaint.  
 

CONCLUSION 
 
Based on a thorough review of the record and the contentions on appeal, including those not 
specifically addressed herein, we REVERSE the final agency decision in part as it pertains to 
Complainant’s request for a reasonable accommodation for April 3-4, 2017 and REMAND this 
matter to the Agency to undertake actions consistent with this decision and the ORDERS below. 
We AFFIRM the final agency decision in part as it pertains to Complainant’s other requests for 
reasonable accommodation.  
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ORDER 

The Agency is ordered to take the following remedial action: 

1. Within 60 days of the date this decision is issued, the Agency shall restore or compensate 
Complainant for any leave that she has been forced to use due to the Agency's failure to 
provide her with a reasonable accommodation on April 3 and 4, 2017. 

2. Within 30 days of the date of this decision is issued, the Agency shall arrange a meeting 
between Complainant (including a representative of her choosing if she wishes), at least one 
representative from her management, and an Agency Reasonable Accommodation 
Coordinator to begin a discussion of any reasonable accommodations Complainant may now 
need for her disability. 

3. Within 90 days of the date this decision is issued, the Agency shall conduct a supplemental 
investigation with respect to Complainant's claim of compensatory damages, as well as 
attorney's fees, and costs. The Agency shall allow Complainant to present evidence in 
support of her compensatory damages claim. See Carle v. Dep't of the Navy, EEOC No. 
01922369 (Jan. 5, 1993). Complainant shall cooperate with the Agency in this regard. The 
Agency shall issue a final decision addressing the issues of compensatory damages, as well 
as attorney's fees and costs, no later than 30 days after the completion of the investigation. 

4. Within 60 days of the date this decision is issued, the Agency shall provide appropriate EEO 
training regarding management’s duties regarding reasonable accommodation requests, 
including, but not limited to, the proper procedures for processing such a request in a timely 
and responsive manner, to the Agency officials involved in the failure to provide 
Complainant with reasonable accommodation on April 3-4, 2017. 

Within 30 days of the date this decision is issued, the Agency shall post a notice in accordance 
with the paragraph below. 

POSTING ORDER (G0617) 

The Agency is ordered to post at its Salem VA Medical Center facility copies of the attached 
notice. Copies of the notice, after being signed by the Agency's duly authorized representative, 
shall be posted both in hard copy and electronic format by the Agency within 30 calendar 
days of the date this decision was issued, and shall remain posted for 60 consecutive days, in 
conspicuous places, including all places where notices to employees are customarily posted.  The 
Agency shall take reasonable steps to ensure that said notices are not altered, defaced, or covered 
by any other material.  The original signed notice is to be submitted to the Compliance Officer as 
directed in the paragraph entitled "Implementation of the Commission's Decision," within 10 
calendar days of the expiration of the posting period.  The report must be in digital format and 
must be submitted via the Federal Sector EEO Portal (FedSEP).    See 29 C.F.R. § 1614.403(g). 

 



2021002263 
 

 

9 

IMPLEMENTATION OF THE COMMISSION’S DECISION (K0719) 

Under 29 C.F.R. § 1614.405(c) and §1614.502, compliance with the Commission’s corrective 
action is mandatory.  Within seven (7) calendar days of the completion of each ordered 
corrective action, the Agency shall submit via the Federal Sector EEO Portal (FedSEP) 
supporting documents in the digital format required by the Commission, referencing the 
compliance docket number under which compliance was being monitored.  Once all compliance 
is complete, the Agency shall submit via FedSEP a final compliance report in the digital format 
required by the Commission.  See 29 C.F.R. § 1614.403(g).  The Agency’s final report must 
contain supporting documentation when previously not uploaded, and the Agency must send a 
copy of all submissions to the Complainant and his/her representative.   

If the Agency does not comply with the Commission’s order, the Complainant may petition the 
Commission for enforcement of the order.  29 C.F.R. § 1614.503(a).  The Complainant also has 
the right to file a civil action to enforce compliance with the Commission’s order prior to or 
following an administrative petition for enforcement.  See 29 C.F.R. §§ 1614.407, 1614.408, and 
29 C.F.R. § 1614.503(g).  Alternatively, the Complainant has the right to file a civil action on the 
underlying complaint in accordance with the paragraph below entitled “Right to File a Civil 
Action.”  29 C.F.R. §§ 1614.407 and 1614.408.  A civil action for enforcement or a civil action 
on the underlying complaint is subject to the deadline stated in 42 U.S.C. 2000e-16(c) (1994 & 
Supp. IV 1999).  If the Complainant files a civil action, the administrative processing of the 
complaint, including any petition for enforcement, will be terminated.  See 29 C.F.R. 
§ 1614.409. 

Failure by an agency to either file a compliance report or implement any of the orders set forth in 
this decision, without good cause shown, may result in the referral of this matter to the Office of 
Special Counsel pursuant to 29 C.F.R. § 1614.503(f) for enforcement by that agency. 

STATEMENT OF RIGHTS - ON APPEAL 

RECONSIDERATION (M0920) 

The Commission may, in its discretion, reconsider this appellate decision if Complainant or the 
Agency submits a written request that contains arguments or evidence that tend to establish that:  

1.  The appellate decision involved a clearly erroneous interpretation of material fact or 
law; or  

2.  The appellate decision will have a substantial impact on the policies, practices, or 
operations of the agency.  

Requests for reconsideration must be filed with EEOC’s Office of Federal Operations (OFO) 
within thirty (30) calendar days of receipt of this decision.  If the party requesting 
reconsideration elects to file a statement or brief in support of the request, that statement or 
brief must be filed together with the request for reconsideration.   
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A party shall have twenty (20) calendar days from receipt of another party’s request for 
reconsideration within which to submit a brief or statement in opposition.  See 29 C.F.R. § 
1614.405; Equal Employment Opportunity Management Directive for 29 C.F.R. Part 1614 (EEO 
MD-110), at Chap. 9 § VII.B (Aug. 5, 2015).   

Complainant should submit his or her request for reconsideration, and any statement or brief in 
support of his or her request, via the EEOC Public Portal, which can be found at 
https://publicportal.eeoc.gov/Portal/Login.aspx  

Alternatively, Complainant can submit his or her request and arguments to the Director, Office 
of Federal Operations, Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, via regular mail addressed 
to P.O. Box 77960, Washington, DC 20013, or by certified mail addressed to 131 M Street, NE, 
Washington, DC 20507.  In the absence of a legible postmark, a complainant’s request to 
reconsider shall be deemed timely filed if OFO receives it by mail within five days of the 
expiration of the applicable filing period.  See 29 C.F.R. § 1614.604.   

An agency’s request for reconsideration must be submitted in digital format via the EEOC’s 
Federal Sector EEO Portal (FedSEP).  See 29 C.F.R. § 1614.403(g).  Either party’s request 
and/or statement or brief in opposition must also include proof of service on the other party, 
unless Complainant files his or her request via the EEOC Public Portal, in which case no proof of 
service is required.  

Failure to file within the 30-day time period will result in dismissal of the party’s request for 
reconsideration as untimely, unless extenuating circumstances prevented the timely filing of the 
request.  Any supporting documentation must be submitted together with the request for 
reconsideration.  The Commission will consider requests for reconsideration filed after the 
deadline only in very limited circumstances.  See 29 C.F.R. § 1614.604(c). 

COMPLAINANT’S RIGHT TO FILE A CIVIL ACTION (T0610) 

This decision affirms the Agency’s final decision/action in part, but it also requires the Agency 
to continue its administrative processing of a portion of your complaint.  You have the right to 
file a civil action in an appropriate United States District Court within ninety (90) calendar 
days from the date that you receive this decision on both that portion of your complaint which 
the Commission has affirmed and that portion of the complaint which has been remanded for 
continued administrative processing.  In the alternative, you may file a civil action after one 
hundred and eighty (180) calendar days of the date you filed your complaint with the Agency, 
or your appeal with the Commission, until such time as the Agency issues its final decision on 
your complaint.  If you file a civil action, you must name as the defendant in the complaint the 
person who is the official Agency head or department head, identifying that person by his or her 
full name and official title.  Failure to do so may result in the dismissal of your case in court.  
“Agency” or “department” means the national organization, and not the local office, facility or 
department in which you work.  If you file a request to reconsider and also file a civil action, 
filing a civil action will terminate the administrative processing of your complaint. 

https://publicportal.eeoc.gov/Portal/Login.aspx
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RIGHT TO REQUEST COUNSEL (Z0815) 

If you want to file a civil action but cannot pay the fees, costs, or security to do so, you may 
request permission from the court to proceed with the civil action without paying these fees or 
costs. Similarly, if you cannot afford an attorney to represent you in the civil action, you may 
request the court to appoint an attorney for you. You must submit the requests for waiver of 
court costs or appointment of an attorney directly to the court, not the Commission. The 
court has the sole discretion to grant or deny these types of requests. Such requests do not alter 
the time limits for filing a civil action (please read the paragraph titled Complainant’s Right to 
File a Civil Action for the specific time limits). 

FOR THE COMMISSION: 

 
 
______________________________      Carlton M. Hadden’s signature 
Carlton M. Hadden, Director 
Office of Federal Operations 
 
 
May 3, 2022 
Date 




